BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY CORRECTED DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2010 ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases

John Dolaway & Stephen Perry, 25 E. Cross Street Business Ventures, LLC T/a Grumpies, 25 E. Cross Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Expansion to include 23 E. Cross Street DECISION:

Jason Sanchez, Sanchez Gruver, LLC T/a The Fork and Wrench, 2320-22 Boston Street- Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership from secured creditor to the applicant at the same location; includes request to add 2320 Boston to existing license and to add outdoor table service **DECISION:**

Earlene M. Holland, Westside Liquors, Inc. T/a Westside Liquors, 2578 Hollins Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Transfer of ownership with request for outdoor table service and live entertainment **DECISION:**

Lisa D. Ireland & Thomas Malinowski, PP& G, Inc. T/a Norma Jean's, 10-14 Custom House Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Adult Entertainment license - Application to expand existing business at 10 Custom House Avenue to include 12-14 Custom House Avenue DECISION:

Alan Hirsch & Donna Crivello, Palamino Corporation T/a Donna's, 802 N. Charles Street — Class "B" Beer & Wine license - Violation of Article 2B §10-202(e)(2)(i) "On receipt of an application for a new license, a transfer of a license, a change in the class of the license, a request for live entertainment on the licensed premises, or an extension of the licensed premises, the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City shall advertise and post notice of the application or request in accordance with this paragraph.; (ii) The notice shall be posted on the premises described in the application.; (iii) The Board shall hold a public hearing on each request for a new license, a change in the class of license, a request of live entertainment, or an expansion of the licensed premises" on July 26, 2010 (Re: Licensees have failed to file application to add outdoor table service to license as directed)

DECISION:

Morris Bloom, Jay's Restaurant Group, Inc. T/a Jay's Deli, 1309-17 N. Charles Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.05(a) "No licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during hours when such sales are prohibited by law" and/or Violation of Rule 4.05(b) "No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law" on August 22, 2010 (Re: Individuals sitting at outside tables with alcohol at 2:45 a.m.; door to licensed premises was not locked at the time of incident); Violation of Rule 3.02 "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" on August 22, 2010 (Re: Employee of establishment failed to cooperate with inspector at time of incident)

DECISION:

Morris Bloom, Jay's Restaurant Group, Inc. T/a Jay's Deli-Viccine-Turp's, 1309-17 N. Charles Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for outdoor table service **DECISION:**

Alfred E. Schudel, Jr., Thrust, Inc. T/a Pinehurst Wine Shoppe, 6242 Bellona Avenue – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) "In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents

to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate" from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" from November 9, 2009 to date (Re: Corporate charter of Thurst, Inc. is forfeited); **Violation of Rule 3.02** "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" from December 17, 2009 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to bring corporate charter of business into good standing or dispose of business as ordered by Board at public hearing on December 17, 2009) and on September 1, 2010 (Re: Licensee has failed to submit 2010 Trader's License as requested in letter of August 11, 2010)

DECISION:

Charles S. Montgomery, Jr., Mont, Inc. T/a Chuck's New Johnson's Lounge, 546 N. Pulaski Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Article 2B §10-202(e)(2)(i) "On receipt of an application for a new license, a transfer of a license, a change in the class of the license, a request for live entertainment on the licensed premises, or an extension of the licensed premises, the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City shall advertise and post notice of the application or request in accordance with this paragraph.; (ii) The notice shall be posted on the premises described in the application.; (iii) The Board shall hold a public hearing on each request for a new license, a change in the class of license, a request of live entertainment, or an expansion of the licensed premises" on August 24, 2010 and on August 31, 2010 (Re: Licensee providing outdoor table service of alcohol in alley way without having filed application as required) and/or Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on August 24, 2010 and on August 31, 2010 (Re: Licensee providing outdoor service of alcohol without Liquor Board or Zoning Board approval); Violation of Rule 3.02 "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" on August 31, 2010 (Re: Licensee still providing outdoor table service after being advised that application must be filed) **DECISION:**

3:00 p.m. cases

Adele Wedemeyer, Bill's Lighthouse Inn, Inc. T/a Bill's Lighthouse Inn, 1739-41 Light Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re: Expansion request on October 4, 2007) **DECISION:**

Marianella Palomino T/a Los Amigos Restaurant, 5506 Harford Road – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re: Expansion request on October 30, 2008)

DECISION:

Michael Stewart, 407 Saratoga, Inc. T/a Sonar, 407 E. Saratoga Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re:

Transfer approved on August 18, 2009) **DECISION:**

Tony Fitch & Annie Kim, 207 Redwood LLC T/a Hotel Indigo, 207 E. Redwood Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor Hotel license – Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re: New license approved on December 4, 2008) **DECISION:**

Vasilios Keramidas, Kali's Group, LLC T/a Admiral's Cup, 1645 Thames Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re: Transfer approved on May 14, 2009) **DECISION:**

Brett R. Austin & Joshua M. Foti, 1100 S. Charles, LLC T/a La Federalis, 1100-06 S. Charles Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re: Transfer approved on July 23, 2009) **DECISION:**

Jayant Prasad Singh & Jennifer Lynn Lowry, Pub-Grub, LLC T/a Pub Grub, 421 S. Conkling Street – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Review of pending transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer" (Re: Transfer last considered by Board on August 4, 2009) **DECISION:**